
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

South Northamptonshire Local Area 
Planning Committee 

A meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning 
Committee will be held at the The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 

6AD on Thursday 8 December 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 November 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 
5.  Land North of Town End Farm and West of Brackley Road, Croughton (Pages 11 

- 44) 
 

 
6.  Briary Cottage, 8 Lumber Lane, Paulerspury (Pages 45 - 70) 

 
 
7.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
30 November 2022 
 
 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 3 November 
2022 at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 

Officers: Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement 
Tom Ansell, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 20) 
Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 September 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

19. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
  
1.  Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast, and report on the 

meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 
  
2.  Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 

discussions on any item. 
  

3.  There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 
instructions would be given by officers.  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 3 November 2022 
 

4.  That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
 
 

20. Land South of Cross Lane, Helmdon  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0253/FUL for a proposed infill 
dwelling with parking, turning and amenity space at Land South of Cross Lane, 
Helmdon for Mr & Mrs Foote.  
  
Andrew Gray, of Aitchison Rafferty Consultants, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application on the grounds of the impact on pedestrians, parking 
provision and turning space, highway safety, the width of the proposed access, and 
the distance between the dwelling and the main road and the implications this may 
have on bin collection and fire service access. 
  
Chris Gartside, a local resident, also addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  
  
John Marchant, on behalf of Helmdon Parish Council, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application and provided the Parish Council’s view that the proposed 
development gave a lack of consideration to the impact on neighbouring properties in 
relation to parking provision, turning, access and construction.  
  
Councillor Charles Manners, the local ward member for Silverstone and originator of 
the call-in of the application, provided a written address to the Committee in objection 
to the application, which cited parking and access issues, the siting, size and height 
of the proposed house and garage, the impact on surrounding properties including a 
grade 2 listed building.  
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the addresses of the public speakers, and the written updates. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Interim Assistant Director – Planning and 

Development to grant permission to application WNS/2022/0253/FUL subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report, and any amendments to those 
conditions as deemed necessary.  

 
 

21. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.27 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  

Page 6



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 3 November 2022 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



West Northamptonshire Council 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 

Thursday 8 December 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Officer 
Recommendation 

Officer 

5 Middleton 
Cheney 

WNS/2022/0919/MAO Land North of 
Town End Farm 
and West of 
Brackley Road, 
Croughton  

Refuse Permission Tom 
Ansell 

6 Deanshanger WNS/2021/2154/FUL Briary Cottage, 8 
Lumbar Lane, 
Paulerspury 

*Grant Permission Tom 
Ansell 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

Town\Village:

Site Area:  

Grid Location:

Map Scale: 1:2500

Croughton 

3.1355 Ha

SP5467533807

WNS/2022/0919/MAO

Croughton CP

House

8 Yew Tree House
House

14

Cemetery

CLOSE

118.0m

27

5

3

6

YEW TREE

115.3m

Farm

1

15

4

15

All Saints'

23

Two

6

1

Three

27

1

School

Gables
118.7m

16

Stonehurst

6

8

2

GP

120.6m

2

8

22

18

6

Townend

Church

25

C
H

U
R

C
H

 E
N

D

5

27b

20

2

4

31

Trinity

TOWNEND

The Stone

10

24

Hoots

1

11

1
7

BR
AC

KL
EY

 R
O

AD

127.6m127.6m

©  C rown  Copyrigh t. A ll righ ts  and  da tabase  righ ts  reserved . 
W est Northamp tonsh ire  Counc il 100063706  2022

Site

Conservation Area

Public Right of Way

Site of Archaeological Asset

Village/Town Confines

Listed Buildings

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:  WNS/2022/0919/MAO 
 
Location:   Land North of Town End Farm, Townend Close and West of 
    Brackley Road, Croughton 
 
Proposal: Outline planning application for up to 46 dwellings and 

associated works at Land west of Brackley Road, Croughton. All 
matters are reserved for subsequent approval except for 
access. 

 
 

Applicant:    GR No.7 Ltd    
 
Agent:    Cerda Planning Limited         
 
Case Officer:   Tom Ansell  
 
 
Ward:     Middleton Cheney   
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Major application contrary to the Development Plan 
 
Committee Date:  8th December 2022   
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PERMISSION 
 
Proposal  
The application seeks outline permission, with all matters reserved except for access, for up 
to 48 dwellings on a plot of land to the west of Brackley Road Croughton. The scheme will 
deliver 50% affordable housing in line with the relevant policies in the Development Plans, 
securing 23 units. 
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to or have concerns in respect of the 
application: 

• Planning Policy, Croughton Parish Council, Lead Local Flood Risk Authority, Local 
Highway Authority 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections (conditionally or otherwise) or offer 
no
[...]
he development seeks permission with all matters reserved except for access for up to 

46 dwellings. An indicative site plan shows one way these might be arranged, in three 
development parcels, served by a primary road with some smaller secondary drives 
projecting off these.  
 

3.2. The applicant has confirmed they will be providing policy compliant affordable housing 
(50% - 23 units) and, following initial concerns raised by the Local Highway Authority, a 
significant schedule of works to upgrade and improve Brackley Road, specifically in 
terms of pedestrian footways, between the site’s junction and the High Street to the 
south.  
 

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 

4.1. There is no planning history directly relevant to the proposal.  
 

4.2. The applicant refers to an appeal decision affecting a site in Greens Norton, wherein the 
Inspector dismissed a market-led housing proposal in the open countryside while arriving 
at a conclusion on the Council’s Housing Land Supply (HLS). The appeal 
decision/reference number for this is APP/Z2830/W/21/3267906. 

 
4.3. Officers note an appeal decision for comparable residential development (55 units) in a 

comparable settlement (Hartwell), which was dismissed in June 2021. The appeal 
decision/reference number for this is APP/Z2830/W/20/3256072. 
 

4.4. Pre-application advice was sought under reference P/WNS/2021/0071/PRS (for 59 
dwellings), wherein the Council summarised its position: 
 

‘I regret to inform you that I will not be able to support the proposal in its current 
form because of the following deficiencies/issues:  
 

• The development conflicts with policies H3 and R1 of the Joint Core 
Strategy and policies LH1(2), LH2 to LH7 of the Local Plan Part 2 and 
is unacceptable in principle. These plans are considered up to date, and 
the Council has a housing supply in excess of 6 years at the time of 
writing. There are no material considerations that outweigh the harm 
caused by this conflict in prin
[...]
ble walking and cycling 
routes to higher order settlements, and in this regard,  

8.46. Both Hartwell and Croughton are lower status settlements than Greens Norton. The 
relatively poor transport and highway infrastructure surrounding both has been 
documented earlier in this report. Notwithstanding this, despite its higher status, and its 
proximity to Towcester (a Rural Service Centre), the Inspector noted that access to larger 
shops – supermarkets – and larger scale places of employment, however, remained 
poorly located relative to Greens Norton, with limited walking and cycling opportunities 

8.47. As such, the findings of the Inspector in the Greens Norton appeal in respect of 
sustainability factors such as access to higher level facilities and services, employment 
etc, are afforded moderate weight against the proposed scheme, which is arguably in an 
even worse position being a lower order settlement and further from its nearest Rural 
Service Centre.  

Conclusion 

Page 28



8.48. The Council can demonstrate a five-year housing land supply and as such all relevant 
Development Plan policies are considered up to date and paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF 
does not apply.  The proposed development does not comply with policy R1 of the LPP1 
or policies SS1 and LH1 of LPP2 and is therefore considered to be unacceptable in 
principle unless there are material considerations that outweigh these policies. The 
material considerations applicable to this scheme have been identified and appraised 
above. 

8.49. A detailed summary and final conclusion will be provided in the Planning Balance and 
Conclusion section. 

8.50. However, after attributing weight to various material considerations, the Council 
concludes that significant harm arises through conflict with the Development Plan, and 
the proposal before the Council today is directly comparable to a scheme that was 
refused and then dismissed at appeal in Hartwell, which is also a SSVB. Therefore, the 
scheme represents unsustainable development in an open countryside location, and 
should be strongly resisted.  

Landscape and visual impacts 

Legislative and policy context 
 

8.51. Looking at policies that affect general visual impacts on the existing landscape, LPP1 
Policy R1 requires development to not affect open land which is of particular significance 
to the form and character of the village; to preserve and enhance areas of historic or 
environmental importance including those identified in Village Design Statements and to 
be of an appropriate scale to the settlement. Policy S1 (criteria D) requires development 
in the rural areas to be limited, with the emphasis on respecting the quality of tranquillity 
and enhancing and maintaining the distinctive character of rural communities. 

 
8.52. Policy SS2 of LPP2 requires development to maintain the individual identity of villages 

and to not result in the unacceptable loss of undeveloped land, open spaces and locally 
important views of particular significance to the form and character of a settlement and 
to integrate with its surroundings and the character of the area. 

 
Assessment  

 
8.53. Officers visited the site in July 2022 and walked the public footpath that runs through the 

site east/west (AF/005). From here, it was noted that the site contributes positively to the 
appearance and character of the settlement, by presenting an abrupt cessation of the 
more densely populated urban area of the village located along High Street, to a tranquil, 
undeveloped and green landscape which continues northwards.  
 

8.54. The site lies on Croughton’s northern edge, bordering parts of Townend Close. Other 
than a limited part of its south-eastern border, where there will likely be one or two plots 
located within closer proximity to Townend Close, for the most part, the majority of the 
built form as shown on the indicative layout plan will very likely be visually disassociated 
from the existing developme
[...]
that development within this site, and particularly which 

encroaches so far west beyond existing established built limits of the village, will fail to 
cohesively and comfortably lie within the landscape. Instead, such development will sit 
incongruously, visually and physically disconnected from established development to the 
west and, for the most part, to the south too. With open fields to the north and east and 
mainly to the west, the development will appear to ‘float’ disjointedly in an area 
characterised by its tranquil agrarian qualities and will have no clear relationship to the 
existing built form within the village.  

 
Conclusion 

 
8.61. The scheme will change the character of the site and its immediate context. Officers are 

of the view that these impacts will ultimately be to the detriment of the immediate and 
wider character and context of the site, and setting of the settlement as primarily viewed 
and enjoyed from the footpath AF/005. Such impacts will be felt over the longer term, 
resulting in harm. In this context, such harm or impacts could be described as ‘Moderate’, 
which is considered to be significant in the decision-making process, particularly noting 
the westward encroachment of built form into undeveloped open countryside with no 
relatable or physical connection to the settlement confines or existing built limits of the 
village.  
 

8.62. The site, and particularly the built form within the scheme, results in an incongruous, 
intrusive and disconnected collection of dwellings in an open-countryside location, 
causing harm to the appearance, character and setting of the settlement, and disrupting 
the tranquillity of the agrarian landscape in this location.  

 
8.63. As such, it conflicts with policies R1 and S1 of the LPP1 and SS2(1.a and 1.b.) of the 

LPP2, and should be refused for landscape and visual impact reasons as well as its 
conflict in principle.   

 
Affordable Housing  
 
Policy Context 

Page 30



 
8.64. 
[...]
he south. The site 
should not be regarded as a ‘transitional’ parcel of land which bridges a gap between 
open countryside and the urban edges of the settlement; instead, its positive contribution 
is derived precisely from its undeveloped nature providing a cessation in built form and 
the commencement of a tranquil agrarian landscape which is an intrinsic character 
notable to the north of Croughton as a settlement.  

10.11. Consequently, the application also fails on visual harm/disruption grounds.  

10.12. As such, the scheme before the Council represents visually harmful, and unsustainable 
in principle residential development in a poor location, alongside a lower status 
settlement that, while benefiting from a limited range of services and facilities, would be 
unable to provide suitable higher scale facilities to occupiers such that increased private 
motor vehicle journeys would become a necessity.  

Page 41



10.13. It should therefore be refused.  

11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSAL FOR THE REASONS SET OUT BELOW 

 
1. The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan which 

seeks to direct new residential development to the most sustainable locations 
within the district. Specifically, the proposal is a market-led housing scheme 
located outside of the settlement confines and does not comply with any of the 
exception policies listed within the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 
that offer support to development outside of the confines of settlements. The 
Council can demonstrate in excess of a five-year housing land supply and as 
such all relevant Development Plan policies are considered up to date and 
paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF does not apply. Having considered all relevant 
material considerations, including the relative sustainability of the settlement, 
the availability and accessibility of its services, facilities, those of adjoining 
urban centres and employment opportunities, the provision of affordable 
housing and outcome of recent relevant appeal decisions, it is concluded that 
the harm caused through this application’s conflict with the development plan 
exceeds any considerations that weigh in the application’s favour. Therefore, the 
proposal fails to comply with policy LH1 of the South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan Part 2 and policy R1 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 

2. The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan which 
seeks to avoid the unacceptable loss of undeveloped land and open spaces of 
particular significance to the form and character of a settlement, and requires 
new development to be compatible and integrate well with its surroundings and 
the distinctive local character of the area. The site, and particularly the built form 
within the scheme, will not relate well to the existing established residential 
areas of Croughton, nor its established built limits or the settlement confines 
boundary.  Instead, it results in an incongruous, intrusive and disconnected 
collection of dwellings in an open-countryside location, within a parcel of land 
that contributes positively to the appearance, character and setting of the 
settlement through its undeveloped, peaceful nature. Such development would 
be immediately perceivable from a public footpath running through the site, and 
it would disrupt the tranquillity of the agrarian landscape in this location. 
Furthermore, the significant highway improvement works result in significant 
loss of grass verges and existing mature vegetation along both sides of Brackley 
Road, resulting in it appearing as a significantly engineered and ‘urbanised’ 
environment in this part of the settlement. This causes further visual harm which, 
together with the site itself, combine to have significant detrimental impacts on 
the settlement. Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with policy SS2 (1.a and 
1.b) and policy NE2 of the Local Plan Part 2 and policies S10 and R1 of the Joint 
Core Strategy. 
  

3. The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan and 
Local Highway Authority Standing Advice which seeks to ensure all new 
development is provided with safe and secure access for all highway users, and 

Page 42



that existing highway infrastructure is not severely impacted by new 
development. The submitted highway improvements scheme remains flawed in 
that the widening of Brackley Road and the footpath provision appears to require 
the use of land not in the applicant’s ownership. There appears to be insufficient 
visibility at the pedestrian crossing near the junction with High Street. And 
further information (forward visibility) is absent from the plan, thus it is unclear 
the extent of highway improvements achieved in this location. There is 
insufficient information before the Council to assure it that the development will 
not cause harm to the safety of highway users, or result in a severe cumulative 
impact on the local highway network. Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with 
policy SS2 (j.) of the Local Plan and policies S10 and R1 of the Joint Core 
Strategy.  
 

4. In the absence of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking or any other form of 
Section 106 legal agreement the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that the 
proposed development provides for appropriate infrastructure, facilities and 
services required as a result of the development and necessary to make the 
impacts of the development acceptable in planning terms, to the detriment of 
both existing and proposed residents and contrary to policy INF1 of the South 
Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and INF1 of the West Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy. 
 

SHOULD THE LOCAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY SUBSEQUENTLY CONFIRM IT HAS NO 
OBJECTIONS TO A REVISED HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME, THEN AUTHORITY 
SHALL BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING TO OMIT THE HIGHWAY SAFETY 
REASON FOR REFUSAL (REASON THREE) FROM THE DECISION NOTICE OR

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 8 December 
2022 at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Sue Sharps 

   
Also 
Present: 
 

James Rodger, Development Management Manager 
Suzanne Clear, Majors Team Leader  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Alison Eastwood 

Officers: Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement 
Tom Ansell, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 25 and 26) 
Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 November 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

24. Chair's Announcements  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair paid tribute to Paul Seckington, Head of 
Development Management and Enforcement, who was attending his final meeting of 
the Committee prior to leaving the Council later in December 2022.  
  



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 
 

The Committee thanked Paul for his long service, hard work and stewardship of the 
Planning service at both West Northamptonshire Council and its predecessor, South 
Northamptonshire Council, and wished him well in his future endeavours.   
  
The Chair made the following additional announcements: 
  
1. Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast, and report on the 

meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 
  
2. Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 

discussions on any item. 
  

3. There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 
instructions would be given by officers.  

  
4. That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
 
 

25. Land North of Town End Farm and West of Brackley Road, Croughton  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0919/MAO comprising of an 
outline planning application for up to 46 dwellings and associated works with all 
matters reserved except for access at Land North of Town End Farm and West of 
Brackley Road, Croughton, for GR No.7 Ltd. 
  
Michael Robson, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application and provided an overview of the potential benefits of the development 
to the local area should the development receive approval.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ken Pritchard and Seconded by Councillor Karen 
Cooper that application WNS/2022/0919/MAO be refused in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation, in addition to the amended reasons for refusal set out in 
the written updates.  
  
The motion was put to the vote with eight votes cast in favour of the proposal and 
none cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker, and the written updates. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That application WNS/2022/0919/MAO be refused for the following reasons: 
  

1.  The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan 
which seeks to direct new residential development to the most sustainable 
locations within the district. Specifically, the proposal is a market-led housing 
scheme located outside of the settlement confines and does not comply with 
any of the exception policies listed within the South Northamptonshire Local 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 
 

Plan Part 2 that offer support to development outside of the confines of 
settlements. The Council can demonstrate in excess of a five-year housing 
land supply and as such all relevant Development Plan policies are considered 
up to date and paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF does not apply. Having 
considered all relevant material considerations, including the relative 
sustainability of the settlement, the availability and accessibility of its services, 
facilities, those of adjoining urban centres and employment opportunities, the 
provision of affordable housing and outcome of recent relevant appeal 
decisions, it is concluded that the harm caused through this application’s 
conflict with the development plan exceeds any considerations that weigh in 
the application’s favour. Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with policy LH1 
of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and policy R1 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
  

2.  The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan 
which seeks to avoid the unacceptable loss of undeveloped land and open 
spaces of particular significance to the form and character of a settlement and 
requires new development to be compatible and integrate well with its 
surroundings and the distinctive local character of the area. The site, and 
particularly the built form within the scheme, will not relate well to the existing 
established residential areas of Croughton, nor its established built limits or 
the settlement confines boundary.  Instead, it results in an incongruous, 
intrusive and disconnected collection of dwellings in an open-countryside 
location, within a parcel of land that contributes positively to the appearance, 
character and setting of the settlement through its undeveloped, peaceful 
nature. Such development would be immediately perceivable from a public 
footpath running through the site, and it would disrupt the tranquillity of the 
agrarian landscape in this location. Furthermore, the significant highway 
improvement works result in significant loss of grass verges and existing 
mature vegetation along both sides of Brackley Road, resulting in it appearing 
as a significantly engineered and ‘urbanised’ environment in this part of the 
settlement. The substantial changes and loss of greenery to facilitate the 
creation of a widened road and footpath, along with the demolition and 
pushing back of the stone wall away from the highway edge, all close to 
Croughton High Street and viewed from within the conservation area covering 
this, will harm the setting of this asset. All of the above causes further visual 
harm which, together with the site itself, combine to have significant 
detrimental impacts on the settlement. Therefore, the proposal fails to comply 
with policy SS2 (1.a and 1.b) and policy NE2 of the Local Plan Part 2 and 
policies S10 and R1 of the Joint Core Strategy. 
  

3.  The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan and 
Local Highway Authority Standing Advice which seeks to ensure all new 
development is provided with safe and secure access for all highway users, 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 
 

and that existing highway infrastructure is not severely impacted by new 
development. The submitted highway improvements scheme remains flawed 
in that the widening of Brackley Road and the footpath provision appears to 
require the use of land not in the applicant’s ownership. There appears to be 
insufficient visibility at the pedestrian crossing near the junction with High 
Street. And further information (forward visibility) is absent from the plan, thus 
it is unclear the extent of highway improvements achieved in this location. 
There is insufficient information before the Council to assure it that the 
development will not cause harm to the safety of highway users or result in a 
severe cumulative impact on the local highway network. Therefore, the 
proposal fails to comply with policy SS2 (j.) of the Local Plan and policies S10 
and R1 of the Joint Core Strategy.  
  

4.  In the absence of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking or any other form of 
Section 106 legal agreement the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that 
the proposed development provides for appropriate infrastructure, facilities 
and services required as a result of the development and necessary to make 
the impacts of the development acceptable in planning terms, to the detriment 
of both existing and proposed residents and contrary to policy INF1 of the 
South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and INF1 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
  

(2)  Should the local highway authority subsequently confirm it has no objections to a 
revised highway improvement scheme, then authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Delivery to refuse the application for the reasons listed in the officer’s 
report, subject to the response from the Local Highway Authority and if the Local 
Highway Authority confirms its satisfaction with the highway improvement plans 
submitted 2nd December 2022, then the application will be refused minus the 
third highway reason for refusal. 

 
 

26. Briary Cottage, 8 Lumber Lane, Paulerspury  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement explained that, in relation 
to application WNS/2021/2154/FUL, comments on the application had not yet been 
received from the Council’s Conservation Officer, therefore officers recommended 
that the application be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee to allow 
additional time for the Conservation Officer’s comments to be finalised and 
incorporated into the report.  
  
Officers further recommended that a site visit be undertaken in relation to the 
application prior to consideration by the Committee.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Dermot Bambridge and seconded by Councillor Tony 
Bagot-Webb that application WNS/2021/2154/FUL be deferred to the next meeting of 
the Committee for the purposes of allowing additional time for the finalisation of the 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 
 

Conservation Officer’s comments, and to facilitate a Committee site visit be held on 
Tuesday 3 January 2023 to coincide with other site visits already planned.  
  
The motion was put to the vote with 8 votes cast in favour of the proposal and none 
cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1) That application WNS/2021/2154/FUL be deferred to the next meeting of the 

committee to allow for the finalisation of the Conservation Officer’s comments. 
  
(2) That it be agreed to hold a site visit in respect of application WNS/2021/2154/FUL 

for Briary Cottage, 8 Lumber Lane, Paulerspury on Tuesday 3 January 2022. 
 
 

27. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.47 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


